COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Department of Health Projessions

Bernard L. Henderson, Jr. Board of Modicine 1601 Rolling Hills Drive, Suite 200
Director of the Department Richmond, Virginia 23229-5005

(804) 662-9908
Hilary H. Connor, M.D. August 26, 1992 FAX (804) 662-9943

Executive Dirgclor of the Board

Mahlon Douglas Cannon, M.D.
808-A Edgehill Road CERTIFIED MAIL
Richmond, VA 23202 P 741 100 284

RE: License No.: 0101-025481
Dear Dr. Cannon:

Pursuant to Sections 54.1-110, 54.1-2400 and 9-6.14:12 of the Code of
Virginia (1950), as amended ("Code"), you are hereby given notice that the
Virginia Board of Medicine ("Board") will convene a formal administrative hearing
before a panel of the Board to receive and act upon evidence that you may have
violated certain laws governing the practice of medicine in the Commonwealth of
Virginia, as set forth in the attached Statement of Particulars.

You have been scheduled to appear before the Board on Friday, October 2,
1992 at 8:00 a.m. in the offices of the Department of Health Professions, 1601
Rolling Hills Drive, Richmond, Virginia. A map of the location is enclosed for
your convenience. Your presence is required thirty (30) minutes in advance of
the appointed time. Please check at the desk for the exact location of the
meeting and wait outside the room. You will be called when the Board is ready to
meet with you.

You may be represented by counsel and may summon witnesses on your
behalf. Should you wish to subpoena witnesses, requests for subpoenas must be
made in writing to Hilary H. Connor, M.D., Executive Director, Virginia Board
of Medicine, in accordance with the enclosed Instructions for Requesting Subpoe-
nas. Should you wish to present materials in your support, please have ten (10)
copies ready for distribution at the hearing. Please indicate by letter to this

office your intention to be present.
SZ; /
Connor, M.D.

Executlve Dlrector
Virginia Board of Medicine




LM:THO0824N1.NOTICES

cc: Bernard L. Henderson, Jr., Director, Dept. of Health Professions
Charles F. Lovell, M.D., President
Carol -R. Russek, Assistant Attorney General
Lorraine McGehee, Legal Assistant
Investigations Division (92-00578)
Wayne Farrar, Director of Public Information
Gloria King, Probation Analyst

Enclosures:
Virginia Code Sections:
54.1-110
54.1-2400
54.1-2915
9-6.14:12
Instructions for Requesting Subpoenas
Directions to Board Office



VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICINE

IN RE: MAHLON DOUGLAS CANNON, M.D.
License No.: 0101-025481

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS

The Virginia Board of Medicine ("Board") alleges that Mahlon Douglas
Cannon, M.D. may have violated Section 54.1-2915.A(6) of the Code, in that:

On June 10, 1981, the Division of Medical Quality of the Medical Board of
California revoked Dr. Cannon's license to practice medicine and prohibited him
from supervising a physician's assistant, effective July 10, 1991, pursuant to
findings by an Administrative Law Judge that he was guilty of unprofessional
conduct as set forth in the Decision and Proposed Decision, copies of which are
attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

1

FOR THE BOARD

/A//_ f =

Hilary H. “Connor, M.D.
Executive Director
Virginia Board of Medicine

DATE: & - A6~

LM:THO0824P1.S0OP



In the Matter cof the Accusation

Against: 2 No. 2-42Z28
: _-50162
MAHLON DOUGLAS CANNON, M.D. :
Certificate No. C-36460 !
Respondent. i
ECISZON

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge
‘is hereby adopted by the Division cf Medical Quality of the Medical
Board of California as its Decision in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effactive on '__July 10, 1991 .

IT IS SO ORDERED June 10, 1991 .

DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALITY
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

THERESA CLAASSEN
Secretary/Treasurer




1
_ Complainant, Xenneti J. Wagstefi, Director of Tne Medical
zeoard of the State of Caiifornia (MBC) brought subjact zccusation
z2néd first supplemental =zccusation (pleadings) 1in salc official
capacity.
2

On 30 April 1973, Manlon Douglas Cannon, M.D., respondent
nerein, was issued physician and surgeon certificate numzer C036460
by the Board of Medical Quality Assurance, credecesscr to M3C.
That license is in current status at the present time, 2nd was in
full force and effect at all times mentioned in this decision.

3

(A) On complainant's motion the allegations set forth in
paragraph 10(C) of the accusation were stricken and, therefore,
dismissed:

(B) All moticns and arguments not affirmed or denied
herein, or on the record, are found not to be established by the
facts or the law and are, accordingly, denied.

4
All pre-hearing jurisdicticnal requirements have been
met. Jurisdiction for that proceeding does exist.

FINDINGS OF FACT
RE
PLEADINGS

Findings re: Patient Donna H.

5

On 12 August 1986, Donna H., a 20 year old, female,
gravida 1 (number of pregnancies) para 0 (number of live births),
21 weeks pregnant, sought an elective abortion from Her Medical
Clinic (HMC), a physician's office located at 2700 South Figueroa,
Los Angeles, California. Laminaria had been inserted the previous
day, 11 August 1986, by another physician at HMC. Donna H.'s first
visit to the HMC had been 28 July 1986, at which time she was
evaluated as having a pregnancy of approximately 19 weeks, .



(A C~ 12 August 1986, Donna H., WO wWas 2 XNown
astrmatic, -nad a dilation and evacuztion, rzerrformed o
respondent, while under general enestlistic of Srevital and
nitreu oxiZa. The anaesthnesiz was administerea by =
Certifiied tzgistered sjurse Angesthetist { CRNA) ancer
respendent's sugervision. Doaona k. was not Intubates zt the
start of the surgery.

{3) The surgery was performecd anc the anaesthesiz was
admin:stered without a proper pre-cperative examinaticr.

(C) Denna H.'s history was two wesks old, and was - i~
iight of Donna H.'s asthmatic condition - inadecuate at the

time <=hat it was taken, and was not uzcated at the time oI
surgerv and induction of anaesthesia.

i {D) Anzesthesia was induced with Zrevital, follcwed by
nitrous oxide.

(E) Shor=ly after induction, *he CRNA experienced
difficulty :in ventilating Domnna H. by mask, due ftc
bronchospasm and/or laryngospasm.

(F) Respondent continued with the abortion for a pericd
of no less than 4 to 5 minutes while the CRNA attempted to
restore Donna H.'s respiration. :

(G} Neither the CRNA nor respondent administered to
Donna H. any sufficient medication to reverse bronchcspasm.

(H) Respondent then attempted the "Heimlich maneuver" on
Donna H. Following that, he returned her to a supine position
and tried to clear her airway with his fingers.

(I} Respondent attempted to ventilate said patient for
approx1mately two more minutes; a tracheotomy or a
cricothyrotomy was attempted, but said attempt failed to
establish an airway.

. (J) Paramedics were then called, did appear and they
left with Donna H. in full arrest. Donna H. died on 13 August
1986, as a result of the failure to establish an airway or
ventilate her.

6
with recard to respondent's treatment and care of patient

Donna H. respondent committed or omitted the following particular
acts:



(A) Respondent allowed Donna =H., 2 known astnmatic, to
be administered gereral anaesthesiz of & barbiturate type,
without a pnysical examinaticn.

(B) Respondent allowed Donna =Z., & known asthmatic, <o
re: administered a ceneral anaesthesia oI a2 rarbiturate type,

without an adequate and current mecdical history.

(C) ©Donna H. was given an insufficient dosage of
medication tc dry up secretions.

(D} Tollowing the report of the CENA That she was
having difficuity ventilating Donna H., respcndent continued
to perform Donna H.'s abortion to completion, rather than .
assisting the CRNA with Donna H.'s ventilation.

(E) Respondent failed to admirister or have administered
to Donna H. any sufficient medicatica to reverse laryngospasm.

(F) Respondent's said acts and omissions caused Donna
H.'s preventable death.

7

Respondent's conduct set forth in Finding é constitutes
gross negligence and is, accordingly, unprofessional conduct.

8

Additionally, with regard to}respondent's treatment of
patient Donna H. respondent committed the Zollowing particular
acts:

(A) Respondent performed an abortien on Donna H. without
an adequate and current medical history.

(B) Respondent performed an abortion on Donna H. without
an adegquate physical examination.

9

Respondent's conduct set forth in Finding 6(A) is a
negligent act. Respondent's conduct set forth in Findings 6(B),
6(C), 6(D), 6(E), 6(F), 8(A), and 8(B), considered separately, does
constitute negligence. Accordingly, said negligent acts subsequent
to Finding 6(A) are repeated negligent acts and said conduct” is,
therefore, unprofessional conduct.

- -



10

Respondent's conduct set forth in Findings &(C), &(D),
S{E) does constitute incompetence, and is accordingliy
unprcfessional conduct. Said conduct <id cause Donna H.'s
oreventive ceath.

11

Pindings re: Patient Lilianz C.

On 20 September 1586, Liliana C., & 22 year o0ld female,
gravida 1, para 0, approximately 17-19 weexs pregnant, a knocwn
asthmatic, sought at elective abortion at Her Medical Clinic.

(A) On 20 September 15985, at 2:15 a.m., laminaria were
inserted. At 2:30 p.m., Liliana C. received a preoperative
medication of Librium, with Atropine. Following that,
respondent removed Liliana C.'s laminaria and administered a
paracervical block of 10cc of 2% Xylocaine with epinephrine.

(B)Y The care of Liliana C. was then assumed by an EMC
physician (M.D.) other than respcndent who began the surgery.
Liliana €. seized, had slowed respirations, and then
developed cardiac arrest.

(C) Certain of the staff of HMC became involved in the
attempts at Liliana C.'s resuscitation while the M.D.
completed the abortion. ‘

(D) Liliana C. developed a full respiratory arrest and
cardiac arrest. o

(E) Ultimately, Liliana C. was transported by paramedics
to California Hospital Medical Center, where she was brain
dead upon arrival. She was pronounced dead a week later.

12

The whole of the evidence and reascnable inferences
therefrom did establish that Liliana C., with proper care and
treatment at HMC, would not have died. However, it was not
established clearly and convincingly, other than as set forth in
Finding 11(A), to what extent, if any, respondent provided care and
treatment of Liliana C. Accordingly, it was not established that
respondent was one of those at HMC who caused or contributed to
Liliana C's preventable death. :

* -



"y

indings Re: Tatient Isabel M.

23

n 1 November 1385, responcent cerfiormed an elective
ahor=icn’ on Isabel 4., a 27 vyear cld Zemale, gravida 6, para 4,
tabh 2  numpber of oprevious therapeutic &tortions), who was
appreoximately 9 weeks pregnant. With regard Io the treatment and

care of said patient respondent performed an zzorticn on Isabel M.
witncut conducting z physical examination.

14
Respondert's conduct set forth In Findin 13 is a
D

regligent act and is, in light of Finding 9 a repeated negligent
act. Such conduct is, therefore, unprofessicnal conduct.

Findings Re: Patient Cordeliz M.
15

Oon 7 January 1986, Cordelia M., a 34 year old female,
cravida 3, para 1, approximately 6 weeks pregnant, Rh negative,
Czceived an elective abortion from respondent. On 17 January 1986,
Cordelia M. returned to respondent with complaints of pelvic pain
and bleeding without fever. The procedure was repeated at HMC.

16 ,

As part of respondent's treatment and care, Cordelia M.,
who was Rh negative, did not receive Rhogam after the 7 January
1986 abortion, nor was her Rh negativity noted at the time of the
repeat procedure at HMC.

17

Respondent's conduct set forth in Finding 16 does
constitute negligence and is, in -light of Findings 9 and 14, a
repeated negligent act. Such conduct is, therefore, unprofessional
conduct. '

rindings Re: Patient Reina E.

18

On 2 May 1986, Reina E., a 33 year old female, gravida 8,
para 5, tab 2, 11 weeks pregnant by dates and 14 weeks pregnant by
size, had an abortion by respondent.



(A Preogeratively, Reina = complained ¢ an
approximnate one week history cf cnills, Igzver =znd cainn a2il
cver her tody.

(2) MNo pre-operative physica: exam.naticn was ccnducted,

(C) Respondent reccgnizec Relna .S SEDLLT incomzlete
abortion only post-operatively. Responcent ~hen zarrancgec for
Reina E.'s transfer to Martin Luther King Hoscitzl, wnere she

ena

was treated with antibictics anc her uterus was r
was cischarged on 7 May 1386.

19
Wwith regard to rescondent's treatment zand care ci seaid
patient respondent committed cr omitted the Zollowing particular

acts:

(A} Respondent performed surgery on Reina . without a
pre-operative physical examination, inciuding temperature and
white bloed count.

(B) Respondent failed to administer intravenous
antibiotics prior to the abortion.

20

Respondent's conduct set forth in Finding 19 does
constitute gross negligence and 1is, therefore, unprofessional
conduct.

21

Wwith regard to patient Reina E. respondent failed to
start an intravenous prior tec the surgery.

22

Respondent's conduct set forth in Findings 19(A), 19(B}
and 21, considered separately, does constitute negligence and, in
light of Findings 9, 14, and 17, each is a repeated negligent act
and said cenduct is, therefore, unprofessional conduct.

23

Respondent recognized said patient's septic incomplete
abortion only post-operatively.



29

Respondent performed said eabortiocn on Tracey K., and
anaesthesia was administered to Tracey K., in the absence of a
phyvsical examination, and Ia the absence of a determination as to

rhe duration of Tracey K.'s pregnancy.

30

respondent's cornduct set forth in Finding 29 does
constitute gross negligence and is, therefore, unpreofessional
ccnduct.

31

Respondent performed said abortion on Tracey K. without
a hematocrit.

32

Each of respondent's acts set forth in Findings 23 and 31
is a negligent act and each is, in light of Findings 9, 14,17, 22,
and 27 a repeated negligent act. Such conduct is, therefore,
unprofessional conduct.

Findings Re: Patient Tijuanna J.

33 :

H

On 18 September 1987, Tijuanna J., a 29 year old female,
gravida 4, para 2, tab 1, 11 weeks pregnant, had an elective
abortion by respondent. Tijuanna J. returned to respondent on 24
September 1987, complaining of cramping and of vaginal bleeding
without fever. Respondent then performed a repeat suction
curettage.

34

On 24 September 1987, respondent performed said abortion
procedure without a hematocrit.

35

Respondent's conduct set forth in Finding 34 1is a
negligent act and in light of Findings 9, 14, 17, 22, 27, and 32 is
a repeated negligent act and such conduct is, therefore,
unprofessional conduct. .



Patient Donettz E.

36
On 16 Augusz 1588, Donetta =., 2z 19 year olcd female,
gravida-5, para 3, tac 1, had an eleczive aczortion by respondent.
The procedure was done without pricr Inserzion of laminaria. A

e

local anesthetic was administered t 3:50 p.m., and the aborticn was
completed at 4:00 p.m.

(A) The patient was administeread Methergine at 4:00
p.m., and 4:15 p.m., and respondent sutured her cervix for
unusual bleeding. The patient was relezsed to go-home at 5:10
p.m. with three tampons in her vagina. She subsequently left
HMC at approximately 7:15 p.m.

. (B) Following discharge, Donetta E. experienced great
pain; she telephoned HMC staff, who tolc her that her pain was
normal and recommended against going to a hospital. A friend
called paramedics, and Donetta E. was brought to Czlifornia
Medical Center (CMC} at 10:50 p.m. Examination on admission
revealed Donetta E. to be in acute distress with unstable
vital signs (i.e., blood pressure 100/64, pulse approximately
100), a rigid tender abdomen with rebound tenderness, scant
vaginal bleeding, but diffuse pelvic tenderness, and a
hematocrit of 24.5%.

(C) Respondent was telephoned, and the current
examination, including the low hematocrit, was related to him.
Respondent told Donetta E.'s attending physician that he
doubted that her uterus was perforated, that she probably
could be sent home, and that he didn't want to see her in the
hospital, but that she should be instructed to follow-up in a
week or two at HMC.

(D) Donetta E. was admitted and an emergency exploratory
laparctomy was performed due to unstable vital signs and a
falling hematocrit believed to be secondary to hemorrhage.

 Operative findings revealed a large amount of retroperineal
and intraperitoneal blood estimated to be 2,000 cc., secondary
to be 3-4 cm. uterine perforation extending from an area
superior to the internal cervical os to the mid-fundus. The
surgical team performed a supracervical hysterectomy and
unilateral salpingo-cophrectomy for uterine perforation.

37
Respondent refused to assume care of patient Donetta E.
when notified by CMC, and suggested that the patient, with
evidence of obvious hypovolemic shock, secondary to blood loss with
unstable vital signs and a falling hematocrit, be released home.

10



does

38
Respondent's conduct set forth In Finding 37
negligence and is, therefore, unprciessional

constitute gross
39
itted the follcwing

cocnduct.
Additionally, with regard to respondent's tresatment and
- e

—

respondent comm
-

patient Conetta E.
Respondent performed said abcrtion on Donetta

care of
carticular acts:
(&) r1IOr
without a physical examination.

(B} Respondent performed said abortion cn Donnetta E.
without obtaining an adequate medical history of the patient.
medical recoré of his care andg
was insufficient and inadequate in
E. an excessive

— .

Respondent's

(C)
treatment of Donetta E.
view of her known complication.

Respondent administered to Donetta

{D}
dosage of Methergine.
40
Each of the acts set forth in Findings 37 ané 39 is a
negligent act and each is, in light of Eindings 9, 14, 17, 22, 27,
repeated negligent act and such conduct is,

and

32, 35 a
accordingly, unprofessional conduct.
41

Respondent recommended that Donetta E., with evidence of

obvious hypovolemic shock secondary to blood loss, with unstable
vital signs and a falling hematocrit, be sent home rather than be

hospitalized.
42
set forth in Finding 41 does

Respondent's conduct
constitute incompetence and is, therefore, unprofessional conduct.
SUPPLEMENTAL .
FINDINGS i

43
The autopsy Report (opinion) of the Coroner revealed
the cause (ascribing) of Donna H.'s death in summary as follows:

(A)
11



SEQUELAEZ OF ANOXIS DUE TO RESPIRATCRY ARREST
FOLLCWING INDUCTICN OF GENERAL ANESTHESIA FOR
THERAPEUTIC ABORTION

ther Significant Conditions-
Other. bronchial asthma: contact sensitivity
allergyv, Dy historvy

Said Coroner's Anatomical Summary (opinion) 1is as
follows:

T. Intrauterine rregnancy of estimated 21 weeks
gestation, clinical.

A. Status-post uterine dilation and curettage
(8-12-86) for therapeutic abortiocn.

1. Induction of general anesthesia with. _
methohexital sodium, succinylcholine, and
nitrous oxide.

2. Severe respiratory depression following
induction of anesthesia.

a. Status-post tracheostomy.
b. Anoxic encephalopathy. . .

IT. Bronchial asthma and contact sensitivity allergy, by
history.

Said opinions are competent and credible opinicns
supported by reasonable inferences from the whole of the evidence.

44

Respondent, as physician (healer) and surgeon of record,
had a number of opportunities during the course of his
physician/patient relationship with Donna H. to prevent that
patient's death. The patient disclosed her asthmatic condition on
a HMC form but no further history or inquiry in that regard was
taken by either respondent or any of HMC's medical staff under
respondent's supervision; thus the patient was at risk. Respondent
performed no physical examination on the patient prior to surgery
and none was done, under respondent's supervision, by any of HMC's
medical staff; thus the patient was at risk. Wwhen the CRNA, during
surgery, was having difficulty ventilating the patient and

12



respondent nad clear notice'ol same he did rnct, as healer, timely
respond to a major respiratory catastropne. when he did respona,
his course of azticn inciuced ncne of the Iolilowing to make a
proper diagnosis of the cause of the catastrccne: he did not listen
to and check the patient's lungs te verify nat they were empiy anc
then attempt to intubate anc wventilate the catient anc, failinag
that, attempt proper medication of the zatient to reverse
bronchospasm. Thus, unwittinglw, responcent became not the
patient's healer pbut the pat.ant's adversary.

45

(A) While under responcent's care gatient Donna H. was
placed at risk over and above risks routineiy associated with the
procedure of a therapeutic abecrtion. The risk (chance of
havpening) of Anoxiz (in lay Terms: no oxygen) due to respiratory
arrest, became reality (certzinty) and the vatient diedq.

(B) Other patients set ferth iz these Findings were
placed at varying degrees cf risk over zad above those risks
routinely associated with the procedure of a therapeutic abortion:
Respondent performed TAB surgery cn Isabel M., Reina E. (a septic
patient) and Donetta E. without a physical examination of those
-ztients and, thus, each patient was exposed tc a risk (chance) of
some untoward or, potentially, life threatening event. Donetta E.
was at further risk had CMC not disregarded respondent's "advice®
- and administered competent care and treatment to .said patient.
Cordelia M., Rh negative was at the. discernable risk of,
potentially, never bearing a live child because she did not timely
receive Rogham. Respondent performed TAB surgery on Jelanta N.,
Tracey K., and Tijuanna J. without a hematocrit and, thus, each
patient was at risk. Jolantz N. was not attended to while in pain
and, thus, was at further risk. Tracey X. underwent abortiocn
without physical examination and, thus, was at further risk.

46

(A) Respondent received his medical degree from Meharry
Medical College, Nashville, Tennessee in 1973. He then interned at
Martin Luther King Hospital/Charter Drew Post and did a rotating
residency at that same institution with an emphasis in obstetrics
and gynecology. Respondent has been licensed since 1975. Upon
completion of his residency he engaged in private practice in

1Among other factors alerting respondent to the catastrophe,
including the reported difficulty of his subordinate, the CRNA,
respondent, would have or should have been alerted by the visible
darkening of the patient's blood and once so alerted he knew or
should have known he had only a few minutes in which to act to
restore the patent's respiraztions and, thus, save the patient's
life. :

13



Compton, Califocrnia from 1377 to 1984 and tencs2 to a proximately
ey da

+0 to 45 "medical" or "medicare” catients o2 v for wvaricus
obstetrical or cgvnecological problems. In .%84 e assumned a
~ractice at a sececnd location in Compton consizting of healinh carce
Zor women. Tn 1985 he relocated his cractics To Long Zeach anc
-~emained there until 1988.

(B) During 1985 he became asscciatel with MC in orcer
Ta supplement his income. He sntered into a

zental/Management/Service agreement with “ediken Management
Corporaticn {legally, the master lessee of the HMC gpremises;
coiloquially the "overseer™ of the business conducted at said
premises) . Under said agreement responden: providec medical

services as an independent contractor. In 1922 he terminated his
association with HMC.

(C) Respondent 1is now associated, as an indecvendent
contractor with Family Planning Associates, and has been so since
March 1988, primarily involved in performing therapeutic abortions.

(D} Respondent is not certified in nis specialty by the
American Board of Medical Specialties (originally the Advisory
Board on Medical Specialties) nor is respondenz, presently, Board
‘aligible". While in practice at HMC responden: was not subject to
peer review. HMC, nominally named as a"clinic", was in fact an
"office* practice wherein respondent and other MD's routinely
engaged in the surgical procedure of abortion. Presently, and at
times pertinent herein, there is no known legal or ethical bar from
performing such a procedure in an office setting. However, at no
time was there in place at HMC any peer review mechanism such as
would (or should) be in place in a properly licensed, regulated and
insured facility. In regard thereto, it is here noted that
respondent's negligent, grossly negligent and incompetent conduct
set forth in those Findings began in 1385, his initial year at HMC,
and culminated in the rather recent conduc:i (1988) involving
Donetta E. The Findings herein detail a number of breaches of
varied nature of respondent's duties, obligations, and
responsibilities to patients and thus demonstrate that, at present,
respondent cannot safely practice medicine.

47

All factual allegations of the pleadings not hereinbefore
found to be established are found tc be unproven.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

I .

(A) Business and Professions Code (BRPC) sections 2003
and 2004 provide, in pertinent part, that there is a Division of
Medical Quality within the Medical Roard of California, responsible

14



snr rhe enforcement of the disciplinsry SrovisSiIons cf tne Meclcal
“ractice Act {Chapter S oI Divisicn 20 I the Businass 200
srofessicns Code); the administracicn o2 nesting cl cigziplinaroy
2c-ions appropriate to findings mads T & madlfel cuallly Ir2Viow
commitiee, fvme divisicen, or an adm-nis-raTivae -aw sudce; 2ng tne
s:s;ension, revocation, or the 7T s vign of  Limit=ztions  Cn
car—:ficates after the conclusion ef Zdisciplinary aculchs

(B) 3pC sections 2220, IIZ7 and 234 authcrize szic

nivision to suspend oOr revoke 2 coysicilzan's  and rgecn's

sr-ificate, Or igiiner ; roz
ss

r +to take other <cisc:
cer-ificate holder who is guilty oI wnozol

(C) 3BPC section 2234(2}. crovices tnat viclaTing
zny provision of the Medical Practice AcT., IS unpreisssicnal
cenduct.

- (D) B3PC section 2234(b) provides thatl GrCSS negligence
is unprofessional conduct.

(E) BPC-section 2234(c) provides that perfcrmance of
repeated negligent acts is unprofessional ccnduct.

() BPC section 2234(4) provides that incompetence is
unprofessional conduct.

II

Cause exists for discipline of Certificate Number C036460C
for violation of the following sections’cf the BPC:

Re: Donna H.

(A) Section 2234(b) by reason of Findings 5, &, and 7,
collectively.

(B) Section 2234(c) by reason of Findings 5, £, 8 and S
collectively.

(C} Section 2234(d) by reason of Finding 10.
Re: Isabel M.

(D) Section 2234(cC) by reason of Findings 13 and 14,
collectively.

Re: Cordelia M.

(£) Section 2234(c) by reason cf Findings 16 and 17,
cecllectively.

15



Re: Reina E.

(F) Sectinn 2234(5) by reason cI Findings 123 =znd 20,
collectively.

(G) Section 2234(c; by reason of Tipdings 1%, ZL z2nd 22,
collectively.

(H) Section 2234(S&) by reason cI Findings 13 =znad 24,
collectively.

Re: Jolanta N.

(I) Section 2234(c) by reason cI Findincs It and 27.

collectively.

Re: Tracey K (Betty M.)

(J) Section 2234(b) by reason c? Findings 29 &and 30,
collectively.

(K} Section 2234(c) by reason of Findings 29, 21, and
32, collectively.

Re: Tijuanna J.

(L.) Section 2234(c) by reason of Findings 34 and 35,
collectively.

H

Re: Donetta E.

(M) Section 2234(b) by reason cf Findings 27 and 38,
collectively.

(N) Section 2234(c) by reason of rindings 37, 39 and 40,
collectively.

(0) Section 2234(d) by reason of Findings 41 and 42,
collectively.

IIT

With regard to patient Liliana C. no cause for discipline
of said certificate exists, under any provision of the BCP, by
reason of Finding 12Z.

v
The objective of an administrative proceeding relating to
discipline, if any, of a license is to protect the oublic; to
determine whether a licensee has exercised his or her privilege in
derogation of the public interest. Such proceedings are not for

16



i, the undersigned., declars that I am cvex 13 year:z o acge and
nct & party to the with;n cause, may pusiress acdress iz 1423 Eowe
Avenue, czcramento, aliforaiz ¢5825. 1 cerved a true CIpY cf the
zttzched: ) |

DECISION

by certified mail on ezch ci the foilcewine, bY placing

envelope (0or envelores) addrassad (respectively) as fcllows:
NAMT RND ADDRESE CzZ2T NQ.
Mahklcan D. Cannon, M.D. P—884237876

. .39 Vicrtory Bivd., #3453
Van Nuys, CA 91401

Henry Lewin, Esq.

Mark Levin, Esq. .

3580 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1920
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2520

Calvin W. Torrance

Linda Vogel

Deputies Attorney General
300 South Spring St.

10th Floor, North Tower
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1204

Richard J. Lopez
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

314 West Fi t St., L A , CA 90012 :
t Eagﬁ sai%?envelopgswagggégg, on June 10, 1991

sealed and deposited in the .United Statsd mail at sacrzmenta,
california, the county in which I am employed, &s cer:ified_mail,
with the postage thereon fully prepaid, and returm recelipt
requestad. ‘ ) .

’

Executed cn June 10, 1991 - , at Sacramento,

californiza.

T declare under penalty oi perjury uncer the laws cf the State
czlifcrnia that the foregoing is true and ccrrect.
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-=a orsmary oCurscess G TUNISLAnD &8 indivifzal CTamacho v. Youde
o3y o5 ai.iss.ic i1, 1€3; Ix Parze 3rounsell (1778) 2 COwp.
c=3 g8 Tag. mep. L:83. T lozht el ne forezcing and by reascn ol
s ~e numper and na-o-e cf the viclatlons set Tzr-on in Cetermipnation
“T  the grder whnicn IZILows L= consisTent with thz publlic interest.

Certificzte number CC26460, pre icusly issued by MBEC e

Mahion Douglas Canncnh, M.D., IS nereby revczad.

Said resocadent is, hereby, preohizized frcm supervising
2 paysician's assistant.

Dated: April 215’, 1991
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Respondent's cenduct set forth in Finding 23 does
constizute incompetence and is, therefore, unprofessional conduct.

Tindincs Re: Patient Jolanta N,

b
wn

On 27 December 1986, Jolanta N., a2 24 year olc female,
gravida 2, para 1, eigh® weekxs pregnant by size, nhad an elective
abortion by respondent. A few davs after the procedure, Jolanta N..
experienced sharp pain telow ner abdomen and was unable to eat for
several days.

(A) Oon 23 January 1987, Jolanta N. returned to
respondent with a history of pain, and positive urine
pregnancy tests at other facilities.

(B) A repeat suction curettage was performed by
respondent. Operative findings revealed 15 ml of retained
chorionic wvilli.

26

With regard to the treatment and care of said patient
respondent, in particular, committed the following acts:

(A) On 27 December 1986, respondent performed Jolanta
N.'s abortion without a hematocrit.

{B) Respondent denied Jolanta N. pain relief for
approximately 45 minutes following her reaspiration, a period
during which she was in extreme pain.

27
Each of the acts set forth in Findings 26(A) and 26(B)
is a negligent act and each is, in light of Findings 9, 14, 17, and

22 a repeated negligent act. Such conduct is, therefore,
unprofessional conduct.

Findings Re: Patient Tracey K. (Betty M.)

28

On 19 January 1987, Tracey K. (Betty M.) a 17 year old
female, gravida 1, para 0, approximately 6 weeks pregnant, went to
HMC for oral contraceptives, was informed she was pregnant, and
received an elective abortion from respondent.



